## OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR & DISTRICT MAGISTRATE, DHENKANAL

#### NOTIFICATION

## No. 2040 /RTA

Date: 20.8.2022

In pursuance of Notification No.3712/TRN-LC-MISC-0068/2018/T dt. 07-05-2022 of Government of Odisha, Commerce & Transport (Transport) Department, Bhubaneswar and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 215 of Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 (59 of 1988) and direction of supreme court committee on Road Safety, "District Road Safety Committee" of Dhenkanal district is hereby constituted consisting of the members as indicated below.

Α.	Composition of District Road Safety Committee(s) :-		
(i)	District Magistrate and Collector, Dhenkanal	- Chairman	
(ii)	Superintendent of Police, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(iii)	Chief Medical Officer and Health, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(iv)	Highway Administrator of States Highways & Major District Roads (MDRs)		
()	Superintendent Engineer R & B, Dhenkanal Division	-Member secretary	
(v) .	Representative of Regional Office, MoRT&H, Bhubaneswar	- Member	
(vi)	Project Director, NHAI, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(vii)	Executive Officer of Municipalities, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(viii)	Executive Officer, Bhuban NAC	- Member	
(ix)	Executive Officer, Kamakhyanagar NAC	- Member	
(x)	Executive Officer Hindol NAC	- Member	
(xi)	Regional Transport Officer, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(xii)	District Education Officer, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(xiii)	Sri Biranchinarayan Pani, Co-Ordinator, District Rapid Response	- Member	
(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Team (DRRT) & Vice- President, District Red Cross Society, Dhenkanal		
(xïv)		- Member	
(xv)	Sri Ratan Kumar Nair, District Correspondent, Dharitri	- Member	
(xvi)	The President/Secretary, district Bus Owoners Welfare	- Member	
	Association, Dhenkanal		
(xvii)	The President /Secretary, District Truck Owoners Welfare Association, Dhenkanal	- Member	
(xviii	) The President/ Secretary, District Regional Truck Owners Association, Gundichapada, Dhenkanal	- Member	
В.	Terms of reference and functions of the District Road Safety Committee	ee, Dhenkanal :-	
	Devia dia annuale of the read accidents in the district		

- i. Periodic review of the road accidents in the district.
- ii. Monitoring the implementation of State Road Safety Policy and the targets set under it.
- iii. Implementation of directions of the Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety, Government of India and the State Government as may be issued from time to time on matters of road safety.
- iv. Implementation of decisions of the State Road Safety council in the district.
- v. Regularly track and update State Road Safety council on details of road crashes that took place in the district, which shall include.
  - a. Details of the vehicle.
  - b. Cause of crash.

đđ. . .

- c. Details of spot investigation, evidence if any.
- d. Details of offender/s (if any)
- e. Details of Victim/s and victims latest condition.
- f. Types of injury caused.
- g. FIR registered, (if any)
- vi. Publish road accident data on monthly basis on public domain on:

The district website portal (https://dhenkanal.nic.in/) (to be widely published)

The MoRTH Portal (<u>http://morth-roadsafety.nic.in/odisha.index.aspx</u>)

- vii. Develop a District Road Safety Plan.
- viii. Ensure forensic crash investigation u/s 135A of the MV Act for all mass fatality crashes in the district.
- ix. Ensure optimal placements of ambulances to help improve response time and handover time to hospitals.
- Ensure adequate availability of different ambulance types as per historic caseload in the district.
- xi. Prepare an Emergency Medical Plan for mass fatality accidents in the district.
- xii. Ensure linkage between hospitals and ambulances through setting up a prior notification system. Ensure linkages between hospitals to find out the availability of beds in case of emergency.
- xiii. Act as the nodal body for placing requirement/s and disbursal of road safety funds and interact with State Road Safety Council as and when required.

xiv. Provide regular inputs to the State Road Safety Council/Lead Agency of State and recommend road safety measures especially with regard to identification of major accident prone areas/Black spot etc. and also in parts regarding the important of 4Es viz. Engineering, Education, Enforcement & Emergency.

- Promote Good Samaritans to assist the road accident victims.
- Promote Good Samaritans to assist the road accident violation
  Provide suggestion/s to State Government as and when requested to formulate or amend.
  - a. Rules U/s 107, U/s 138, U/s 176, U/s 210D, U/s 215D of the MV (A) Act 2019
  - b. Schemes U/s 135 of the MV (A) Act.2019

# C. Place and frequency of meeting of the District Road Safety Committee :-

The District Road Safety Committee shall hold its meeting at least fortnightly on a virtual platform and meet physically as least once a month at a venue prescribed by the chairman. The minutes of the meeting shall be made publish on the district website within 48 hours of the meeting and also be uploaded to the web portal of MoRTH as given in VI (ii) above and in the format designed and approved by MoRTH

Collector & District Magistrate-cumtheirman District Road Safety Committee, Dhenkanal

### 2041

#### Memo No...../RTA

Copy submitted to the transport commissioner, Odisha for favour of kind information. Copy submitted to the Joint Secretary to Govt. in Commerce & transport (Transport) Department, Govt. Of Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information

Copy forwarded to all members of the Dist. Road Safety Committee, Dhenkanal for information and

1.

Copy forwarded to the Joint Commissioner (Road Safety), STA, Odisha, Cuttack for information. Copy forwarded to DIO, NIC, Dhenkanal for information and necessary action.

> Collector & District Magistrate-cumhairman District Road Safety Committee, Dhenkanal

20.42 Memo No...../RTA

đđ

20.8.2022 Date:.....

Copy forwarded to the Superintendent Engineer (R&B) Dhenkanal Division (Member Secretary) for information. He is directed to make necessary arrangement for holding of District Road Safety Committee meeting as per above said notification henceforth.

Collector & District Magistrate-cumchairman District Road Safety Committee, Dhenkanal